Minutes ETC meeting, February 7
th
 and 8
th
, 2012 European forum for energy
Business Information eXchange
February 9
th

1 Approval of agenda
The agenda was approved with the following additions under AOB:
 14.1 Document type code for labeling
 14.2 REMIT and Identification schemes
 14.3 Information related ENTSO-E
 14.4 Relationship to other European organisations
2 Minutes from previous meetings
The minutes from previous meeting were approved with the following comments:
 The text “Addition of DENs and definitions to the CuS CCs are missing and will be given priority in
ETC” was removed under item 8.2 (already dealt with earlier in the minutes).
 Under this item Jan noted that the ebIX
®
 Recommended identification schemes needs update. Jan
volunteered for doing some preparations for next meeting.
Homework:
 Jan will prepare a proposal for updates of the ebIX
®
 Recommended identification schemes.
3 EEM 2012A
3.1 BBIE for Tax_Type
From Kees:
We have in the ABIE MeteringPoint_Characteristics a BBIE for Tax_Type which is of BDT Code. But this
BDT has no reference to a code list in its content. I assume that either we have overlooked something or we
have kept the BBIE while we have redefined the code list for tax into a qualifier list (which is indeed in the
ebIX profile). If we only have qualifier values for tax, we have to remove the BBIE. I suggest however, that
ETC - ebIX Technical Committee  Page: 2
we keep it for the time being as it is now in the model and discuss next ETC meeting what to do with this
BBIE and code/qualifier list.
The Tax_Type cannot be used as it is. Either it should be converted to an “EnergyTax_Percentage” or something
similar, or be removed from the model. It was however decided to let the CuS WG decide the requirements and
thereafter change the model. The Tax_Type will be kept until CuS has looked into it.
3.2 Response Reason Description Codes
Ove noted that several Response Reason Description Codes are missing, e.g.:
 Unauthorised Grid access provider
 Unauthorised Metered data aggregator
 Unauthorised Metered data collector
 Unauthorised Party connected to grid
 Unauthorised Reconciliation responsible
The codes are needed for the CuS Reject Request MP Characteristics. The codes will be added for EMM 2012A.
Homework:
 Kees will add the above Response Reason Description Codes to the EEM 2012A model.
3.3 Publication of ebIX
®
 UMM model version 2011A
The ebIX
®
 UMM model version 2011A was agreed and will be published at the ebIX
®
 web site shortly after the
meeting.
Homework:
 Kees will update the ebIX
®
 web site with the 2011A model, including CuS and EMD XML schemas.
The Schemas will be published in the same way as 2010B, i.e. zipped.
4 ebIX
®
 Rules for using UMM-2